TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v

1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name

Formerly || Execution Date ” Entity Type |

|Square One Bank

03/23/2010  ||cORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name:

HRetica Systems, Inc.

|Street Address:

”201 Jones Road

|Intema| Address:

HThird Floor West

[City: |waltham

|state/Country: |MASSACHUSETTS

[Postal Code: 02451

[Entity Type: ||CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type

Number

Word Mark

Sernial Number:

77607468

IDENTITY IN MOTION

CORRESPONDENCE

Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

DATA

(781)622-5933

781 697 2248

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

trademark@mbbp.com

Thomas F. Dunn

1601 Trapelo Road

Suite 205, Morse, Barnes-Brown & Pendel.
Waltham, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

ATTORNEY DOCKET

NUMBER:

RETICA (SEC AGR RELEASE)

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Thomas F. Dunn

Signature:

/Thomas F. Dunn/

900158239

” TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0479

o
e
o
<
A
I




Date: ” 03/29/2010

Total Attachments: 6

source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Interest (M0161973)#page1 tif
source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Interest (M0161973)#page?2.tif
source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Interest (M0161973)#page3.tif
source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Interest (M0161973)#page4 tif
source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Interest (M0161973)#page5 tif
source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Interest (M0161973)#page®.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0480




RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is entered into as of March 23, 2010 by
and between Square 1 Bank (“Bank”) and Retica Systems, Inc. (“Grantor™).

WHEREAS, Bank and Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security
Agreement, dated February 13, 2009, (the “Security Agreement”) whereby Grantor granted a
security interest in and to certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in the
Security Agreement) in favor of Bank to secure Grantor’s obligations under that certain Loan
- and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor, dated February 13, 2009, as

amended;

WHEREAS, Bank and Grantor now wish to terminate Bank’s security interest in and to

such Intellectual Property Collateral,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Release. Bank does hereby release and discharge its security interest in, to and
under the Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents
and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto) granted to it by Grantor by way of that
certain Security Agreement; which security interest is dated February 13, 2009, and was
recorded February 13, 2009, at Reel 022259, Frame 0929 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark
Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in
full; and in confirmation thereof Bank does hereby transfer and assign to Grantor any and all

right, title and interest it may have or have ever had in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

{M0161749.1 }

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0481



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has hereunto caused its corporate name to be subscribed and

seal affixed (if applicable), as of this 23" day of March, 2010.

SQUAREA BANK /.

T

fﬁ}f\ '/,w‘ )
State of 111/}

County of {1

Sy

On this "> day of 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared f_*» 1 £ , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which was Urivers Licoyee  to be the person whose name is

signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

(SEAL) ST

{M0161749.1 }

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0482



EXHIBIT A
COPYRIGHTS
Registration  Registration
Description Number Date

All registered and unregistered copyrighted works of
authorship.

{M0161749.2 }

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0483



Registration OR Registration OR

Description Serial Number Filing Date
Retica Systems, Inc.
Method and System for Generating a Combined 7,248,720 07/24/2007
Retina/lris Pattern Biometric
Method and System for Automatically Capturing an  11/028,726 01/03/2005
Image of a Retina
Method and System for Detecting Biometric 11/258,749 10/26/2005
Liveness
LONG DISTANCE MULTIMODAL BIOMETRIC ~ 11/898,188 09/10/2007
SYSTEM AND METHOD
MULTIMODAL OCULAR BIOMETRIC SYSTEM  11/798,500 05/14/2007
AND METHODS
MULTIMODAL OCULAR BIOMETRIC SYSTEM  11/898,190 09/10/2007
AND METHODS
System & Method for Biometric Retinal 11/785,924 04/20/2007
[dentification
Retinal Technologies, LLC
Method for Generating a Unique and Consistent 09/705,133 11/02/2000
Signal Pattern for Identification of an Individual
Method for Generating a Unique and Consistent 10/103,106 03/21/2002
Signal Pattern for Identification of an Individual
Method for Generating a Unique and Consistent 10/648,463 08/26/2003
Signal Pattern for Identification of an Individual
System for Capturing an Image of the Retina for 10/038,168 10/23/2001
Identification
Web Eye-D, LLC
Wide Field of View Scanning Laser 5,784,148 07/21/1998
Ophthalmoscope
{MO161749.1 } 4

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0484



Wide Field of View Scanning Laser
Ophthalmoscope

Portable Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscope

Portable Fundus Viewing System for an Undilated
Eye

System for Treating the Fundus of an Eye
Web Eye-D, Inc.

Portable Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscope
UNKNOWN

Robust Extraction Method for Iris Data

System and Method for Biometric Retinal
Identification

Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Eagle-Eyes)

Long Distance Multimodal Biometric Aquisition
Algorithms

Dual Sensor Imaging System for Multimodal

Fast Focus Measurement Method for Irises and
Faces

Long-Range Multi-Biometric Methods And Systems

Long Distance Multimodal Biometric System And
Method

{M0161749.1 } 5

5,949,520

5,861,938

5,861,939

5,997,141

5,673,097

11/526,096

60/795,645

60/800,023
60/812,949
60/819,630
60/844,659
60/844,644

60/935,973

60/935,971

60/987,925

61/035,879

12/208,328

09/07/1999

01/19/1999

01/19/1999

12/07/1999

09/30/1997

09/25/2006

04/28/2006

05/15/2006

06/13/2006

07/11/2006

09/15/2006

09/15/2006

09/10/2007

09/10/2007

11/14/2007

03/12/2008

09/10/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0485



TRADEMARKS
Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Description Number Date
Retica Systems, Inc.
IDENTITY IN MOTION 77/607,468 11/05/2008
{MO0161749.1 ) 6

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/29/2010 REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0486



