TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Square One Bank		03/23/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Retica Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	201 Jones Road
Internal Address:	Third Floor West
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77607468	IDENTITY IN MOTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)622-5933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 781 697 2248

Email: trademark@mbbp.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas F. Dunn
Address Line 1: 1601 Trapelo Road

Address Line 2: Suite 205, Morse, Barnes-Brown & Pendel.

Address Line 4: Waltham, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RETICA (SEC AGR RELEASE)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas F. Dunn
Signature:	/Thomas F. Dunn/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0479

900158239

Date:	03/29/2010
Total Attachments: 6 source=Square 1 Executed Release of IP Ir	terest (M0161973)#page2.tif sterest (M0161973)#page3.tif sterest (M0161973)#page4.tif sterest (M0161973)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is entered into as of March 23, 2010 by

and between Square 1 Bank ("Bank") and Retica Systems, Inc. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Bank and Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security

Agreement, dated February 13, 2009, (the "Security Agreement") whereby Grantor granted a

security interest in and to certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement) in favor of Bank to secure Grantor's obligations under that certain Loan

and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor, dated February 13, 2009, as

amended;

WHEREAS, Bank and Grantor now wish to terminate Bank's security interest in and to

such Intellectual Property Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Release.</u> Bank does hereby release and discharge its security interest in, to and

under the Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents

and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto) granted to it by Grantor by way of that

certain Security Agreement; which security interest is dated February 13, 2009, and was

recorded February 13, 2009, at Reel 022259, Frame 0929 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in

full; and in confirmation thereof Bank does hereby transfer and assign to Grantor any and all

right, title and interest it may have or have ever had in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

, ,

{M0161749.1-}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has hereunto caused its corporate name to be subscribed and seal affixed (if applicable), as of this 23rd day of March, 2010.

	SQUAREABANK
	Name: Glen R. Mello
7	Title: SUP
State of Massachusetts	
County of Middlesex	-
	, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public,
	, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
	vers License, to be the person whose name is
signed on the preceding or attached do	
bigined on the processing or assume as	J I
(CEAL)	(Am. C. Zongo
(SEAL)	Notary Public
	i comi j i morro

{M0161749.1 }

EXHIBIT A COPYRIGHTS

Registration Registration
Description Number Date

All registered and unregistered copyrighted works of authorship.

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Retica Systems, Inc.		
Method and System for Generating a Combined Retina/Iris Pattern Biometric	7,248,720	07/24/2007
Method and System for Automatically Capturing an Image of a Retina	11/028,726	01/03/2005
Method and System for Detecting Biometric Liveness	11/258,749	10/26/2005
LONG DISTANCE MULTIMODAL BIOMETRIC SYSTEM AND METHOD	11/898,188	09/10/2007
MULTIMODAL OCULAR BIOMETRIC SYSTEM AND METHODS	11/798,500	05/14/2007
MULTIMODAL OCULAR BIOMETRIC SYSTEM AND METHODS	11/898,190	09/10/2007
System & Method for Biometric Retinal Identification	11/785,924	04/20/2007
Retinal Technologies, LLC		
Method for Generating a Unique and Consistent Signal Pattern for Identification of an Individual	09/705,133	11/02/2000
Method for Generating a Unique and Consistent Signal Pattern for Identification of an Individual	10/103,106	03/21/2002
Method for Generating a Unique and Consistent Signal Pattern for Identification of an Individual	10/648,463	08/26/2003
System for Capturing an Image of the Retina for Identification	10/038,168	10/23/2001
Web Eye-D, LLC		
Wide Field of View Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscope	5,784,148	07/21/1998

{M0161749.1} 4

Wide Field of View Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscope	5,949,520	09/07/1999
Portable Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscope	5,861,938	01/19/1999
Portable Fundus Viewing System for an Undilated Eye	5,861,939	01/19/1999
System for Treating the Fundus of an Eye	5,997,141	12/07/1999
Web Eye-D, Inc.		
Portable Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscope	5,673,097	09/30/1997
UNKNOWN		
Robust Extraction Method for Iris Data	11/526,096	09/25/2006
System and Method for Biometric Retinal Identification	60/795,645	04/28/2006
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)	60/800,023	05/15/2006
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)	60/812,949	06/13/2006
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)	60/819,630	07/11/2006
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Mobile-Eyes)	60/844,659	09/15/2006
Multimodal Ocular Biometric Device (Eagle-Eyes)	60/844,644	09/15/2006
Long Distance Multimodal Biometric Aquisition Algorithms	60/935,973	09/10/2007
Dual Sensor Imaging System for Multimodal	60/935,971	09/10/2007
Fast Focus Measurement Method for Irises and Faces	60/987,925	11/14/2007
Long-Range Multi-Biometric Methods And Systems	61/035,879	03/12/2008
Long Distance Multimodal Biometric System And Method	12/208,328	09/10/2008

{M0161749.1 } 5

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Retica Systems, Inc.		
IDENTITY IN MOTION	77/607,468	11/05/2008

{M0161749.1 }

RECORDED: 03/29/2010